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Mission Statement 
 

The Santa Ana Unified School District is dedicated to high academic achievement, in a scholarly and 

supportive environment, ensuring that all students are  

prepared to accomplish their goals in life. 

 

 



 

BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING INFORMATION 

 

 

Role of the Board 

 

The Governing Board is elected by the community to provide leadership and citizen oversight of the District’s 

schools.  The Board works with the Superintendent to fulfill its major role, including: 

1. Setting a direction for the District. 

2. Providing a basic organizational structure for the SAUSD by establishing policies. 

3. Ensuring accountability. 

4. Providing community leadership on behalf of the District and public education. 

 

Agenda Items provided to the Board of Education that include the description of items of business to be 

considered by the Board for approval at Board Meetings.  These items contain recommendations; the Board 

may exercise action they believe is best for the SAUSD. 

 

Board Meeting Documentation 

 

Any and all supporting materials are made available to the public by the Public Communication Office.  They 

may be reached from 8:00 a.m. – 4:30 p.m. at (714) 558-5555. 

 

Public Comments at Board Meetings 

 

The agenda shall provide members of the public the opportunity to address the Board regarding agenda items 

before or during the Board’s consideration of the item.  The agenda also provides members of the public an 

opportunity to testify at regular meetings on matters which are not on the agenda but which are within the 

subject matter jurisdiction of the Board. 

 

Individual speakers are allowed three minutes to address the Board on agenda or nonagenda items.  The Board 

may limit the total time for public input on each item to 20 minutes.  With the Board’s consent, the Board 

President may increase or decrease the time allowed for public presentation, depending on the topic and the 

number of persons wishing to be heard.  The Board President may take a poll of speakers for or against a 

particular issue and may ask that additional persons speak only if they have something new to add. 

 

The Board urges that complaints and derogatory remarks against a District employee be made in writing on 

forms available in the Office of the Superintendent.  This allows the District and the Board to examine more 

carefully the complaint and to initiate the appropriate investigation. 

 

Persons wishing to address the Board on an item on the agenda or an item of business in the Board’s jurisdiction 

are requested to complete a card.  This card is to be submitted to the Recording Secretary.  The Request to 

Address the Board of Education cards are located on the table in the foyer. 

 

Televised Meeting Schedule 

 

The Regular Board of Education meetings are broadcast live on the second and fourth Tuesdays of each month 

on Channel 31.  The meeting is replayed on Tuesdays at 6:00 p.m. and Saturdays at 3:00 p.m., following the 

Board of Education meeting. 

 

Agenda and Minutes on District Website at http://www.sausd.us 

 

 

http://www.sausd.us


BOARD OF EDUCATION SANTA ANA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT           TUESDAY 

SPECIAL MEETING                           1601 EAST CHESTNUT AVENUE MAY 27, 2014 

 SANTA ANA, CA  92701                         5:00 PM 

 

 

AGENDA 

  

CALL TO ORDER  

 

 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  

 

 

PRESENTATION 

 University of California, Irvine Saturday Academy of Law Program 

 

 

5:30 P.M. RECESS TO SPORTS RECOGNITION 

 High School Sports Recognition 

 

 

RECONVENE SPECIAL MEETING 

 

7:00 P.M. MEETING 

 

 

SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT 

 

 

PUBLIC PRESENTATIONS (Pursuant to Government Code 54954.3) 
 Individuals or groups may make presentations or bring matters to the Board's attention that is within the 

Board's subject matter jurisdiction.  Individual speakers are allowed three minutes to address the Board on 

agenda or non-agenda items. 

 

 

1.0 APPROVAL OF CONSENT CALENDAR 

 

1.1 Approval of Minutes of Regular Board Meeting - May 13, 2014 

 

1.2 Ratification of Purchase Order Summary and Listing of Orders $25,000 and Over for 

Period of April 23, 2014 through May 13, 2014 

 

1.3 Ratification of Expenditure Summary and Warrant Listing for Period of April 23, 2014 

through May 13, 2014 

 

 



1.4 Approval/Ratification of Listing of Agreements/Contracts with Santa Ana Unified School 

District and Various Consultants Submitted for Period of April 23, 2014 through May 13, 

2014 

 

1.5 Approval of Personnel Calendar 

 

 

Items removed from Consent Calendar for discussion and separate action:  

___________________________________________ 

 

 

ANNOUNCEMENT 

 The Board will recognize particular personnel. 

 

 

PRESENTATIONS 

 Update of 2014-15 Preliminary Local Control Accountability Plan 

 

 Public Disclosure of Tentative Agreement with California School Employees Association, 

Chapter 41 

 

 

REGULAR AGENDA - ACTION ITEMS 

 

2.0 Ratification of Collective Bargaining Agreement with Santa Ana Educators’ Association 

for 2013-16 School Years and Approval of Memorandum of Understanding between 

Santa Ana Unified School District and Santa Ana Educators’ Association Related to 

Health and Welfare Benefits 

 

3.0 Adoption of Resolution No. 13/14-3018 – Order of Biennial Trustee Election and 

Specifications of Election Order 

 

 

 

BOARD REPORTS 

 Board Reports/Activities 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



RECESS TO CLOSED SESSION 
 See Closed Session Agenda below for matters to be considered at this time. 

 

A. With respect to every item of business to be discussed in Closed Session pursuant to 

Government Code Section 54957: 
 

 PUBLIC EMPLOYEE DISCIPLINE/DISMISSAL/RELEASE 

 

  

B. With respect to every item of business to be discussed in Closed Session pursuant to 

Government Code Section 54947.6: 
 

 CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATOR:  SAEA, CSEA, CWA, SASPOA 

          Bargaining Units 

                            Mr. Mark A. McKinney, 

       District Negotiator 

 

The Board may exercise discretion to adjourn to Closed Session at any time during this meeting to 

instruct its representatives regarding negotiations with represented and unrepresented employees. 

 

 

RECONVENE REGULAR MEETING AND REPORT ACTION TAKEN IN CLOSED SESSION 

THAT IS REQUIRED TO BE REPORTED OUT AT THIS MEETING. 

 

 

ADJOURNMENT 

 

 

FUTURE MEETING - The next Regular Meeting of the Board of Education will be held on Tuesday, 

June 10, 2014, at 6:00 p.m. 





 

AGENDA ITEM BACKUP SHEET  

May 27, 2014 

 

Board Meeting 

 
TITLE:  High School Sports Recognition 

 

ITEM:  Recognition 

SUBMITTED BY: Dawn Miller, Assistant Superintendent, Secondary Education  

PREPARED BY: Roxanna S. Owings, Coordinator, Special Projects 

 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

 

The purpose of this agenda item is to recognize high school sports for the winter and spring 

seasons during the 2013-14 school year. 

 

 

RATIONALE: 

 

Annually, the Board recognizes outstanding high school student athletes who have achieved 

honors in their field of sport.   

 

 

FUNDING: 

 

Not Applicable  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

Recognize high school sports for the winter and spring seasons during the 2013-14 school year. 
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Santa Ana Unified School District 

1601 E. Chestnut Avenue 

Santa Ana, California 92701 

 

MINUTES 

 

REGULAR MEETING 

SANTA ANA BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 

May 13, 2014 

 

CALL TO ORDER 

 

The meeting was called to order at 5:04 p.m. by Board President Yamagata-Noji.  

Other members in attendance were Mr. Palacio and Ms. Iglesias. 

 

Cabinet members present were Dr. Miller, Dr. Phillips, Dr. Haglund, Mr. 

McKinney, Ms. Lohnes, Mr. Dixon, Ms. Miller, and Dr. Rodriguez. 

 

 

CLOSED SESSION PRESENTATIONS 

 

Dr. Yamagata-Noji asked those wishing to address the Board in matters 

pertaining to Closed Session to step to the lectern. 

 

Patrick Yrarrazaval-Correa, Valley High School Principal addressed the Board 

related to a personnel matter. 

 

 

RECESS TO CLOSED SESSION 

 

The Regular Board meeting was immediately recessed at 5:05 p.m. to consider 

legal issues, negotiations, and personnel matters. 

 

Mr. Richardson arrived during Closed Session. 

 

 

RECONVENE OPEN MEETING 

 

The Regular Board meeting reconvened at 6:19 p.m. 

 

 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 

The meeting was opened with the Pledge of Allegiance led by Estefania Huitron, 

12th grade student at Valley High School. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

rosie.rosales
Typewritten Text
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May 13, 2014 

 

RECOGNITIONS / ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 

 

The Gates Millennium Scholars Program 

 

 Dr. Yamagata-Noji called Ms. Miller, Assistant Superintendent, Secondary 

Education to the lectern.  She introduced Rafael Reyes, 12th grade student at 

Segerstrom High School and Estefania Huitron, 12th grade student at Valley High 

School.  Both Rafael and Estefania received full tuition academic scholarships to 

use at any college or university of their choice. 

 

Mr. Hernandez arrived during the recognition / acknowledgment piece. 

 

Orange County Cooking Up Change Competition 

 

 Dr. Yamagata-Noji called Ms. Miller, Assistant Superintendent, Secondary 

Education to the lectern.  She introduced Mr. Patrick Cornforth, Learning Director 

at Valley High School.  Mr. Cornforth called students Gustavo Ruiz, Lily Gutierrez, 

and Josue Suastagui.  Students will represent the District at the National 

competition in Washington DC. 

 

Recognition for Melissa Escobedo, 12th Grade Student at Godinez Fundamental High 

School, for Being Placed in the Top 5 of Arts Orange County's Imagination 

Celebration Poster Contest 

 

 Dr. Yamagata-Noji called Ms. Miller, Assistant Superintendent, Secondary 

Education to the lectern.  She introduced Ms. Pat Wayne, Deputy Director at Arts 

Orange County.  Ms. Wayne called Melissa Escobedo, 12th grade student at Godinez 

Fundamental High School who was awarded $50.00 and recognized as the second place 

winner of the annual Imagination Celebration County-wide Family Arts Festival. 

 

Classified Employee of the Month for May 2014, Dolores Vargas 

 

 Dr. Yamagata-Noji called Mr. McKinney, Associate Superintendent, Human 

Resources to the lectern.  He introduced Mr. Steve Longacre, Principal at Taft 

Elementary School, and Ms. Dolores Vargas, Library Media Technician.  Ms. Vargas 

was selected as the Classified Employee of the Month for May 2014 for her positive 

attitude, a total “can do” approach to all tasks assigned, and consistently puts 

students first in everything she does. 

 

Customer Service Employee of the Month for May 2014, Angelina Perez 
 

 Dr. Yamagata-Noji called Mr. McKinney, Associate Superintendent, Human 

Resources to the lectern.  He introduced Ms. Rita Pereira, Principal at Franklin 

Elementary School, and Ms. Angelina Perez, School Office Manager.  Ms. Perez was 

selected as the Customer Service Employee of the Month for May 2014.  When needed, 

Angelina supervises students at lunch lines, helps students with homework, and 

delivers Christmas baskets to the community during Christmas time. 
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May 13, 2014 

 

SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT 

 

 Dr. Miller opened his report by mentioning the Educator of the Year 

celebration.  Dr. Miller stated that in honor of all staff appreciation week, 

cabinet members and other administrators delivered Krispy Kreme donuts to all sites 

in the District this morning.  Superintendent Miller thanked the Heritage Museum 

for the Welcome Reception he received.  Dr. Miller went to the GATE Showcase at 

Diamond Elementary School and was able to see projects of innovation and a 

planetarium.  Dr. Miller concluded his remarks by mentioning the Healthnuts and 

Handlebars fundraising blog. 

 

 

PUBLIC PRESENTATIONS 

 

Dr. Yamagata-Noji asked those wishing to address the Board on matters related 

to agenda items to step to the lectern.  Jerry Cazales addressed the Board related 

to the after school program, Toyama Karate-Do.  Sandra Ortega, Guadalupe Valdez, 

Ramona Alvarez, Dulce Saavedra, Hairo Cortes, and Ana Urzua addressed the Board 

related to Local Control and Accountability Plans, Positive Behavioral 

Interventions and Supports, and school climate. 

 

 

1.0 APPROVAL OF CONSENT CALENDAR 
 

The following items were removed from the Consent Calendar for discussion and 

separate action:  

 

 1.5 Approval of Memorandum of Agreement between High School, Inc. 

Foundation and Santa Ana Unified School District 

 

1.6 Approval of Courses:  Engineering Geometry with Physics – Math, 

Engineering Geometry with Physics – Science, Principals of 

Engineering, Human Body Systems, Flight and Space, and Medical 

Detectives 

 

1) Approval of Engineering Geometry with Physics – Math Course and 

Engineering Geometry with Physics – Science Course 

 

2) Approval of Course Outline for Principles of Engineering 

 

3) Approval of Human Body Systems Course 

 

4) Approval of Course Outline for Flight and Space 

 

5) Approval of Course Outline for Medical Detectives 

 

1.14 Ratification of Submission of K-8 California Fresh Fruit and 

Vegetable Program Renewal Grant Application for 2014-15 School Year 

 

1.15 Adoption of Resolution No. 13/14-3015 - Establish Education 

Protection Account 
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May 13, 2014 

 

1.17 Approval of Substitute Subcontractor for Bid Package No. 1 New 

Building and Sitework - Roofing at Wilson Elementary School Under 

Overcrowding Relief Grant Program 

 

1.18 Approval of Substitute Subcontractor for Repair of Gymnasium – 

Roofing at Valley High School 

 

It was moved by Mr. Hernández, seconded by Mr. Richardson, and carried 5-0, 

to approve the remaining items on the Consent Calendar as follows: 

 

1.1 Approval of Minutes of Regular Board Meeting - April 22, 2014 

 

1.2 Approval of Extended Field Trip(s) in Accordance with Board Policy  (BP) 

6153 – School-Sponsored Trips and Administrative Regulation (AR) 6153.1 – 

Extended School- Sponsored Trips 

 

1.3 Approval of Memorandum of Understanding between Roadtrip Nation Experience 

and Santa Ana Unified School District for 2014-15 School Years 

 

1.4 Approval of Memorandum of Understanding between County of Orange Social 

Services Agency and Santa Ana Unified School District for 2014-19 School 

Years 

 

1.7 Approval of Fifth Amendment to Agreement No. FCI-SD-22 with Children and 

Families Commission of Orange County for 2013-14 Program Year 

 

1.8 Approval of Expulsion of Students for Violation of California Education 

Code Sections 48900, 48900.2, 48900.3, 48900.4, 48900.7, and/or 48915(c) 

According to Board Policy 5144. 
 

344185 – Carr 

For the violation of Education Code Section 48900, paragraph C that the Board expel the student 

from the schools of the District, and that the student may apply for readmission on or after 

May 13, 2015. 

 

303458 – Lorin Griset 

For the violation of Education Code Section 48900, paragraph A that the Board expel the student 

from the schools of the District, and that the student may apply for readmission on or after 

January 30, 2015. 

 

340567 – McFadden 

For the violation of Education Code Section 48900, paragraph A that the Board expel the student 

from the schools of the District, and that the student may apply for readmission on or after 

June 19, 2014. 

 

327572 – Sierra 

For the violation of Education Code Section 48900, paragraph N, .2 that the Board expel the 

student from the schools of the District, and that the student may apply for readmission on or 

after May 13, 2015. 

 

415170 – Spurgeon 

For the violation of Education Code Section 48900, paragraph A, B that the Board expel the 

student from the schools of the District, and that the student may apply for readmission on or 

after May 13, 2015. 

 

341606 – Spurgeon 

For the violation of Education Code Section 48900, paragraph B that the Board expel the student 

from the schools of the District, and that the student may apply for readmission on or after 

January 30, 2015. 
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1.9 Approval of Payment and Reimbursement of Costs Incurred for Designated 

Instructional Services for Students with Disabilities for 2013-14 School 

Year 

 

1.10 Approval of Memorandum of Understanding with Girls Inc. of Orange County 

 

1.11 Ratification of Purchase Order Summary and Listing of Orders $25,000 and 

Over for Period of April 9, 2014 through April 22, 2014 

 

1.12 Ratification of Expenditure Summary and Warrant Listing for Period of 

April 9, 2014 through April 22, 2014 

 

1.13 Approval/Ratification of Listing of Agreements/Contracts with Santa Ana 

Unified School District and Various Consultants Submitted for Period of 

April 9, 2014 through April 22, 2014 

 

1.16 Approval of Rejection of Government Code §910 and §910.2 Claims Against 

Santa Ana Unified School District – File Numbers: 14-15285 JT, 14-15667 

JT, 14-15694 JT, 14-15823 RV and 14-15831 DP 

 

1) Approval of Rejection of Government Code §910 and §910.2 Claim 

Against Santa Ana Unified School District – File No. 14-15285 JT 

 

2) Approval of Rejection of Government Code §910 and §910.2 Claim 

Against Santa Ana Unified School District – File No. 14-15667 JT 

 

3) Approval of Rejection of Government Code §910 and §910.2 Claim 

Against Santa Ana Unified School District – File No. 14-15694 JT 

 

4) Approval of Rejection of Government Code §910 and §910.2 Claim 

Against Santa Ana Unified School District – File No. 14-15823 RV 

 

5) Approval of Rejection of Government Code §910 and §910.2 Claim 

Against Santa Ana Unified School District – File No. 14-15831 DP 

 

1.19 Authorization to Reject all Bids and Rebid Phase I Modernization Project 

at Mitchell Child Development Center 

 

1.20 Adoption of Resolution 13/14-3014 – Implementation of Energy Conservation 

Guidelines 

 

1.21 Approval of Personnel Calendar 

 

1.22 Acceptance of Gifts in Accordance with Board Policy 3290 – Gifts, Grants, 

and Bequests 
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ITEMS REMOVED FROM CONSENT CALENDAR FOR DISCUSSION AND SEPARATE ACTION: 

 

1.5 Approval of Memorandum of Agreement between High School, Inc. Foundation 

and Santa Ana Unified School District 
 

It was moved by Dr. Yamagata-Noji, seconded by Mr. Richardson, and carried 5-

0, to approve the Memorandum of Agreement between the high School, Inc. 

Foundation and Santa Ana Unified School District. 

 

1.6 Approval of Courses:  Engineering Geometry with Physics – Math, Engineering 

Geometry with Physics – Science, Principals of Engineering, Human Body 

Systems, Flight and Space, and Medical Detectives 
 

It was moved by Dr. Yamagata-Noji, seconded by Mr. Richardson, and carried 5-

0, to approve the courses: Engineering Geometry with Physics – Math, 

Engineering Geometry with physics – science, Principals of Engineering, Human 

Body Systems, Flight and Space, and Medical Detectives. 

 

1) Approval of Engineering Geometry with Physics – Math Course and 

Engineering Geometry with Physics – Science Course 

 

2) Approval of Course Outline for Principles of Engineering 

 

3) Approval of Human Body Systems Course 

 

4) Approval of Course Outline for Flight and Space 

 

5) Approval of Course Outline for Medical Detectives 

 

1.14 Ratification of Submission of K-8 California Fresh Fruit and Vegetable 

Program Renewal Grant Application for 2014-15 School Year 
 

It was moved by Ms. Igelsias, seconded by Dr. Yamagata-Noji, and carried 5-0, 

to ratify the submission of the K-8 California Fresh Fruit and Vegetable 

Program renewal grant application for the 2014-15 school year. 

 

1.15 Adoption of Resolution No. 13/14-3015 - Establish Education Protection 

Account 
 

It was moved by Mr. Palacio, seconded by Dr. Yamagata-Noji, and carried 4-1, 

Ms. Iglesias dissenting, to adopt Resolution No. 13/14-3015 to establish the 

Education Protection Account. 

 

1.17 Approval of Substitute Subcontractor for Bid Package No. 1 New Building and 

Sitework - Roofing at Wilson Elementary School Under Overcrowding Relief 

Grant Program 
 

It was moved by Ms. Iglesias, seconded by Dr. Yamagata-Noji, and carried 4-0, 

Mr. Richardson out of room, to approve Best Contracting, Inc. as the 

substitute subcontractor for Bid Package No. 1 New Building and Sitework - 

Roofing at Wilson Elementary School under the Overcrowding Relief Grant 

Program. 
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1.18 Approval of Substitute Subcontractor for Repair of Gymnasium – Roofing at 

Valley High School 
 

It was moved by Ms. Iglesias, seconded by Dr. Yamagata-Noji, and carried 4-0, 

Mr. Richardson out of room, to approve FC & Sons Roofing, Inc. as the 

substitute subcontractor for Repair of Gymnasium – roofing at Valley High 

School. 

 

 

ANNOUNCEMENT 

 

  Dr. Yamagata-Noji acknowledged District retirees and highlighted gifts 

received. 

 

 

PRESENTATIONS 

 

Public Disclosure of Tentative Agreement with Santa Ana Educators’ Association 

 

  Dr. Yamagata-Noji called Mr. Mark McKinney, Associate Superintendent, Human 

Resources to the lectern.  He provided the Board with the cost and language that 

will be reviewed for SAEA Collective Bargaining Tentative Agreement. 

 

Review of 2014-15 Preliminary Local Control Accountability Plan 

 

  Dr. Yamagata-Noji called Dr. Phillips, Deputy Superintendent, Operations to 

the lectern.  She provided the Board a preliminary review of LCAP goals; Dr. 

Haglund, Deputy Superintendent, Educational Services provided student feedback; He 

introduced consultant Jeannette LaFors, Director of Equity Initiatives, The 

Education Trust-West.  Ms. LaFors along with Albert Rodriguez, Executive Director, 

Parent Institute for Quality Education (PIQE), and Guadalupe Valdez, parent 

community leader all whom provided the Board with additional feedback and 

recommendations. 

 

Summer Extended Learning Opportunities 

 

  Dr. Yamagata-Noji called Ms. Miller, Assistant Superintendent, Secondary 

Education.  She provided information on summer school credit recovery, advance 

placement classes, and preparation of incoming 9th graders; Dr. Rodriguez, 

Assistant Superintendent, Elementary Education provided the Board with information 

on two different summer programs and introduced Susan Mercer, SAEA President.  In 

collaboration with teachers, a summer project was created to provide unique 

teaching opportunities.  Dr. Rodriguez provided the Board with a summary of the new 

summer enrichment learning opportunities. 
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REGULAR AGENDA – ACTION ITEMS 

 

2.0 APPROVAL OF 2014 SUMMER EXTENDED LEARNING OPPORTUNITIES FOR PRE-

KINDERGARTEN THROUGH GRADE 12 SCHOOLS 

 

It was moved by Dr. Yamagata-Noji, seconded by Mr. Richardson, and carried 5-

0, to approve the 2014 Summer Extended Learning Opportunities for the Pre-

Kindergarten through grade 12 schools. 

 

3.0 APPROVAL OF CONSULTANT AGREEMENT WITH UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA 

CREATIVE TECHNOLOGIES INSTITUTE FOR DEVELOPMENT OF A SIMULATION FOR THREAT 

ASSESSMENT TRAINING 

 

It was moved by Mr. Palacio, seconded by Mr. Richardson, and carried 4-1, Dr. 

Yamagata-Noji dissenting, to approve consultant agreement with University of 

Southern California Creative Technologies Institute for the development of a 

Simulation for Threat Assessment Training, in the amount of $273,629.00. 

 

4.0 APPROVAL OF PERSONNEL AGREEMENT WITH ORANGE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

SAFE SCHOOLS AND SUPPORT SERVICES FOR MENTAL HEALTH SUPPORT FOR 2014-15 

SCHOOL YEAR 

 

 It was moved by Mr. Richardson, seconded by Mr. Palacio, and carried 5-0, to 

approve the Personnel Agreement with the Orange County Department of 

Education Safe Schools and Support Services for mental health support for the 

2014-15 school year. 

 

5.0 AUTHORIZATION TO OBTAIN BIDS FOR ADDITIONAL PARKING LOTS AND SITE WORK 

AT CARVER, SANTIAGO, AND WASHINGTON ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS 

 

It was moved by Mr. Richardson, seconded by Dr. Yamagata-Noji, and carried 5-

0, to authorize staff to obtain bids for additional parking lots and site 

work at Carver, Santiago, and Washington elementary schools. 

 

6.0 APPROVAL OF APPOINTMENT OF BOND OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE MEMBERS 

 

It was moved by Mr. Richardson, seconded by Mr. Palacio, and carried 4-1, Dr. 

Yamagata-Noji dissenting, to select two of the seven applicants listed and 

approve their appointment to the Bond Oversight Committee.  The two selected 

applicants were Albert Durazo and Alex Flores. 

 

7.0 ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION 13/14-3006 – AUTHORIZATION OF THIRD AMENDMENT TO 

STANDARDIZE DISTRICT FACILITY COMPONENTS 

 

It was moved by Mr. Richardson, seconded by Mr. Palacio, and carried 5-0, to 

adopt Resolution No. 13/14-3006 to authorize the third amendment to 

Standardize District Facility Components. 
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8.0 AUTHORIZATION TO AWARD CONTRACT FOR BID PACKAGE NO. 20 PARKING LOT 

IMPROVEMENTS AT WILLARD INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL UNDER MODERNIZATION PROGRAM - 

PHASE 2 

 

It was moved by Mr. Richardson, seconded by Mr. Hernández, and carried 5-0, 

to authorize staff to award a contract to Palp, Inc. dba Excel Paving Company 

for Bid Package No. 20 parking lot improvements at Willard Intermediate 

School in the amount of $688,627 under the Modernization Program – Phase 2. 

 

9.0 APPROVAL OF REVISED JOB DESCRIPTION: DIRECTOR OF RESEARCH AND EVALUATION 

 

It was moved by Mr. Palacio, seconded by Mr. Richardson, and carried 5-0, to 

approve the revised job description of Director of Research and Evaluation to 

Executive Director of Research and Evaluation. 

 

10.0 APPROVAL OF NEW JOB DESCRIPTION: DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY RELATIONS 

 

It was moved by Mr. Palacio, seconded by Mr. Richardson, and carried 3-0, Ms. 

Iglesias and Mr. Richardson out of room, to approve the new job description 

of Director of Community Relations. 

 

REVISION OF EXISTING BOARD BYLAWS AND BOARD POLICIES 

 

11.0 REVISION OF EXISTING BOARD BYLAWS 9010 – PUBLIC STATEMENTS AND 9220 – 

GOVERNING BOARD ELECTIONS 

 

It was moved by Mr. Palacio, seconded by Mr. Hernández, and carried 3-0, Ms. 

Iglesias and Mr. Richardson out of room, to adopt and implement revisions on 

existing Board Bylaws 9010 – Public Statements and 9220 – Governing Board 

Elections. 

 

12.0 BOARD POLICY 1312.3 – UNIFORM COMPLAINT PROCEDURES (REVISION) 

 

It was moved by Dr. Yamagata-Noji, seconded by Mr. Hernández, and carried 3-

0, Ms. Iglesias and Mr. Richardson out of room, to revise Board Policy 1312.3 

– Uniform Complaint Procedures. 

 

REVISION OF EXISTING ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS 

The Board shall be kept informed of all administrative regulations and they shall 

be included in the district’s policy manual. The Board may direct the revision of 

any regulation which it finds inconsistent with Board policy.  (Board Bylaw 9313) 

 

 Administrative Regulation 1312.3 – Uniform Complaint Procedures (Revision) 

 

No action required. 

 

 Administrative Regulation 6153 – School - Sponsored Trips (Revision) 

 

No action required. 
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 BOARD AND STAFF REPORTS/ACTIVITIES 

  

Mr. Palacio 

 Announced the Santa Ana LULAC will be awarding $81,000 in scholarships to 

primarily SAUSD students. 

 Attended the Santa Ana Chamber-Difference Makers Luncheon. 

 Attended the Segerstrom vs. Orange High School game at the Angel Stadium. 

 Attended the Orange County Human Relations Legacy Awards; excellent 

program. 

 Attended the Educator of the Year Ceremony at Santa Ana High School; very 

well received. 

 Attended the Welcome Reception for Dr. Miller at the Heritage Museum. 

 Participated in the Arbor Day/Graffiti Removal Day at Delhi Park. 

 Attended the Parent of the Year Ceremony at Segerstom High School. 

 

Mr. Richardson 

 Announced the Arts on the Lawn event on Friday, May 16th at Santa Ana High 

School. 

 

Ms. Iglesias 

 Attended the Prayer Breakfast at Calvary Chapel. 

 Attended Templo Calvario as they honored teachers and educators. 

 Looking forward to the upcoming commencement ceremonies. 

 Attended the Every 15 Minutes assembly at Santa Ana High School. 

 

Dr. Yamagata-Noji 

 Mentioned she will be attending the CSBA Board of Directors and Delegate 

Assembly meetings. 

 Pleased with Civil Rights and social justice discussions related to the 

60th anniversary of Brown v. Board of Education, highlighting the Mendez 

case. 

 

 

RECESS TO CLOSED SESSION 
 

The Regular Board meeting was immediately recessed at 10:14 p.m. to consider 

legal issues, negotiations, and personnel matters. 

 

 

RECONVENE OPEN MEETING 

 

The Regular Board meeting reconvened at 11:25 p.m. 
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Minutes 

May 13, 2014 

 

REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN IN CLOSED SESSION 

 

By a vote of 3-0, the Board took action to approve the Workers’ Compensation 

Stipulated Award for certificated employee, as named in Closed Session, Claim No. 

SUSD-006431, in the amount of $36,570.00. 
 

Moved:     Yamagata-Noji ______ Hernández ______ Richardson ______ Palacio __X___ Iglesias ______ 

 

Seconded:  Yamagata-Noji __ ___ Hernández ___ __ Richardson __ ___ Palacio ___ __ Iglesias __X___ 

 

Ayes:  Yamagata-Noji ___X__ Hernández ______ Richardson ______ Palacio ___X__ Iglesias __X___ 

 

Noes:  Yamagata-Noji ______ Hernández ______ Richardson ______ Palacio ______ Iglesias __ ___ 

 

Final Vote: Ayes ___3__ Noes___0__ Abstain______ Absent___2__ 

 

 

By a vote of 4-0, the Board took action to approve the PERB CSEA settlement, Case 

No. LA-CE-5203-E.  The essences of the settlement agreement with CSEA are 

the following: 

 Back pay restoration of approximately 244 custodians, public safety 

officers, and other CSEA unit members 

 Back pay period includes July 1, 2008 to current 

 Back pay includes loss wages due to reduction of work year, vacation and/or 

sick leave  compensation that would have been earned, as well as a 7% per 

annum increase as required by PERB 

 The total cost of the settlement is approximately $2.8 million. 
 

Moved:     Yamagata-Noji ______ Hernández ______ Richardson ______ Palacio ___X__ Iglesias ______ 

 

Seconded:  Yamagata-Noji __ ___ Hernández ___ __ Richardson ___X__ Palacio ___ __ Iglesias __ ___ 

 

Ayes:  Yamagata-Noji ___X__ Hernández ______ Richardson ___X__ Palacio ___X__ Iglesias __X___ 

 

Noes:  Yamagata-Noji ______ Hernández ______ Richardson ______ Palacio ______ Iglesias __ ___ 

 

Final Vote: Ayes ___4__ Noes__0___ Abstain______ Absent___1__ 

 

 

By a vote of 5-0, the Board took action to appoint Lucinda Pueblos to the position 

of Executive Director of School Renewal. 
 

Moved:     Yamagata-Noji ___X__ Hernández ______ Richardson ______ Palacio ______ Iglesias ______ 

 

Seconded:  Yamagata-Noji __ ___ Hernández ___ __ Richardson __ ___ Palacio ___X__ Iglesias __ ___ 

 

Ayes:  Yamagata-Noji ___X__ Hernández ___X__ Richardson ___X__ Palacio ___X__ Iglesias __X___ 

 

Noes:  Yamagata-Noji ______ Hernández ______ Richardson ______ Palacio ______ Iglesias __ ___ 

 

Final Vote: Ayes __5__ Noes___0__ Abstain______ Absent______ 
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Minutes 

May 13, 2014 

 

By a vote of 5-0, the Board took action to appoint Gloria Olamendi to the position 

of Coordinator of Special Education. 
 

Moved:     Yamagata-Noji ___X__ Hernández ______ Richardson ______ Palacio ___ __ Iglesias ______ 

 

Seconded:  Yamagata-Noji __ ___ Hernández ___ __ Richardson ______ Palacio ___X__ Iglesias __ ___ 

 

Ayes:  Yamagata-Noji ___X__ Hernández ___X__ Richardson ___X__ Palacio ___X__ Iglesias __X___ 

 

Noes:  Yamagata-Noji ______ Hernández ______ Richardson ______ Palacio ______ Iglesias __ ___ 

 

Final Vote: Ayes ___5__ Noes___0__ Abstain______ Absent______ 

 

 

ADJOURNMENT 

 

There being no further business to come before the Board, Dr. Yamagata-Noji 

adjourned the meeting at 11:27 p.m. in memory of SAUSD employees Steve McKuen and 

Carlos Camacho. 

 

 

The next Regular Meeting will be held on Tuesday, June 10, 2014, at 6:00 p.m. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ATTEST:    _________________________________ 

    Rick Miller, Ph.D. 

    Secretary 

    Santa Ana Board of Education 



















































































































AGENDA ITEM BACKUP SHEET 

May 27, 2014 

 

Board Meeting 
 

TITLE: Ratification of Purchase Order Summary and Listing of Orders 

$25,000 and Over for Period of April 23, 2014 through May 13, 2014 

 

ITEM:  Consent 

SUBMITTED BY: Stefanie P. Phillips, Ed.D., Deputy Superintendent, Operations, CBO 

PREPARED BY: Jonathan Geiszler, Director, Purchasing and Stores 

 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

 

The purpose of this agenda item is to seek Board ratification of the Purchase Order Summary and 

Listing of Orders $25,000 and over for the period of April 23, 2014 through May 13, 2014. 

 

 

RATIONALE: 

 

The Purchase Order Summary consists of all orders created during the period of April 23, 2014 

through May 13, 2014. A detailed listing is also included for orders $25,000 and over for various 

items and services. These are new or revised purchase orders that have been previously approved 

on the contracts report. 

 

 

FUNDING: 

 

Not Applicable 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

   

Ratify Purchase Order Summary and Listing of Orders $25,000 and over for the period of April 

23, 2014 through May 13, 2014. 
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1601 East Chestnut Avenue, Santa Ana, CA 92701-6322, (714) 558-5501 

 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Audrey Yamagata-Noji, Ph.D., President • José Alfredo Hernández, J.D., Vice President 

Rob Richardson, Clerk • John Palacio, Member • Cecilia “Ceci” Iglesias, Member 

 

 

Please include in your reply any information about any civil rights complaints. 

 

 

 

 
Date:     May 20, 2014 

 

To:       Richard L. Miller, Ph.D., Superintendent 

 

From:     Stefanie P. Phillips, Ed.D., Deputy Superintendent, Operations, CBO 

 

Subject:  Purchase Order Summary: From 23-APR-2014 through 13-MAY-2014 

 

 

 

Fund 01 General Fund                                      $3,272,140.88 

 

Fund 12 Child Development                                       $655.90 

 

Fund 13 Cafeteria Fund                                    $2,163,574.37 

 

Fund 14 Deferred Maintenance Fund                             $8,000.00 

 

Fund 24 SAUSD GO Bond, 2008 Election, Series A               $60,000.00 

        Building Fund 

 

Fund 25 Capital Facilities Fund                              $14,494.05 

 

Fund 35 County School Facilities Fund                       $314,759.74 

 

Fund 40 Special Reserve Fund                                $159,392.72 

 

Fund 49 Capital Project Fund for Blended                     $12,500.00 

        Component Units (CFD) 

 

Fund 68 Workers' Compensation                                $42,264.14 

 

Fund 81 Property & Liability                                    $400.00 

 

 

                           Grand Total:                   $5,610,825.40 

 

 

 

 

Prepared By:  Jonathan Geiszler, Director, Purchasing and Stores  

Santa Ana Unified School District 
Stefanie P. Phillips, Ed.D.                                             Richard L. Miller, Ph.D., Superintendent                                   
Deputy Superintendent, Operations 

 
 



SAUSD Board of Education Purchase Order Listing $25,000 and Over 

                        From 23-APR-2014 through 13-MAY-2014     Page: 1 of 7 

PO No.   Vendor                                                      BOA Date 

-------  --------------------------------                           --------- 

Funding             Description         Location                       Amount 

 ----------------- ------------------ ------------------- ------------------- 

 

290198   MARDAN CENTER OF EDUCATION THERAPY                        2013/06/11 

 Special Education   Non Public Schools SPECIAL EDUCATION         $153,360.00 

                     Contracts 

 

290209   ROSSIER PARK JUNIOR/SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL                    2013/06/11 

 Special Education   Non Public Schools SPECIAL EDUCATION         $288,089.00 

                     Contracts 

 

290211   SPEECH AND LANGUAGE DEVELOPMENT CENTER                    2013/06/11 

 Special Education   Non Public Schools SPECIAL EDUCATION          $94,036.00 

                     Contracts 

 

290235   SCHOOL FACILITY CONSULTANTS 

 SAUSD GO Bond, 2008 Plans All Other    FACILITIES/GOVERNMENTAL    $60,000.00 

 Election, Series A  Printing, etc.     RELATIONS 

 

290319   TAMMY SHELTON, MA, LMFT                                   2013/06/11 

 Special Ed: Mental  Sub-Agreements for SPECIAL EDUCATION          $29,636.00 

 Health Services     Services 

 

 Special Ed: Mental  Consultants        SPECIAL EDUCATION          $25,000.00 

 Health Services     Instructional 

 

290372   LOEWY ENTERPRISES, INC. dba SUNRISE PRODUCE CO. 

 Child Nutrition:    Food Inventory     NUTRITION SERVICES      $1,525,000.00 

 School Programs     Site Distribution 

 

291595   IFUSION SOLUTIONS, INC. 

 Unrestricted        Consultant         TECHNOLOGY                 $60,000.00 

 Discretionary       Noninstructional   INNOVATION SERVICES 

 Accounts 

 

291955   REBECA JUAREZ 

 Special Ed: Mental  Sub-Agreements for SPECIAL EDUCATION          $37,628.00 

 Health Services     Services 

 

 Special Ed: Mental  Consultants        SPECIAL EDUCATION          $25,000.00 

 Health Services     Instructional 

 

292671   RED ROCK CANYON SCHOOL ADOLESCENT RESIDENTIAL TRE 

 Special Education   Non Public Schools SPECIAL EDUCATION          $43,250.00 

                     Contracts 

 

 Special Ed: Mental  Non Public Schools SPECIAL EDUCATION         $137,308.00 

 Health Services     Contracts 

 

293275   KODAK GRAPHICS COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY 

 Unrestricted        Maintenance        PUBLICATIONS               $52,691.20 

 Discretionary       Contracts Repairs 

 Accounts 
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PO No.   Vendor                                                      BOA Date 

-------  --------------------------------                           --------- 

Funding             Description         Location                       Amount 

 ----------------- ------------------ ------------------- ------------------- 

 

296160   VMI, INC. 

 Unrestricted        Non-Capitalized    TELEVISION CENTER           $5,043.91 

 Discretionary       Equipment 

 Accounts 

 

 Unrestricted One    Other Equipment    TELEVISION CENTER          $73,814.82 

 time Funds 

 

296343   DAWG, INC. dba INSURANCE RECRUITING SPECIALISTS 

 Workers'            Other Contracts    RISK MANAGEMENT            $37,000.00 

 Compensation 

 

298142   PLACEWORKS, INC. dba PLACEWORKS 

 Fund 25 Community Day Plans All Other    COMMUNITY DAY HIGH        $7,450.00 

                     Printing, etc.     SCHOOL 

 

 Special Reserve     Plans All Other    FACILITIES/GOVERNMENTAL    $60,000.00 

 Fund                Printing, etc.     RELATIONS 

 

 Special Reserve     Plans All Other    VALLEY HIGH SCHOOL         $82,915.00 

 Fund                Printing, etc. 

 

298142   PLACEWORKS, INC. dba PLACEWORKS 

 Special Reserve     Plans All Other    SADDLEBACK HIGH            $14,918.28 

 Fund                Printing, etc.     SCHOOL 

 

 Special Reserve     Plans All Other    VILLA FUNDAMENTAL             $458.38 

 Fund                Printing, etc.     INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL 

 

298511   PCM3, INC. 

 OPSC School         Construction       ADAMS ELEMENTARY            $4,105.00 

 Facilities Bond     Managers Fees      SCHOOL 

 

 OPSC School         Construction       DIAMOND ELEMENTARY          $5,105.00 

 Facilities Bond     Managers Fees      SCHOOL 

 

 OPSC School         Construction       EDISON ELEMENTARY           $5,105.00 

 Facilities Bond     Managers Fees      SCHOOL 

 

 OPSC School         Construction       FREMONT ELEMENTARY          $5,105.00 

 Facilities Bond     Managers Fees      SCHOOL 

 

 OPSC School         Construction       HOOVER ELEMENTARY          $10,210.00 

 Facilities Bond     Managers Fees      SCHOOL 

 

 OPSC School         Construction       JACKSON ELEMENTARY          $4,605.00 

 Facilities Bond     Managers Fees      SCHOOL 

 

 OPSC School         Construction       MARTIN ELEMENTARY           $4,105.00 

 Facilities Bond     Managers Fees      SCHOOL 
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PO No.   Vendor                                                      BOA Date 

-------  --------------------------------                           --------- 

Funding             Description         Location                       Amount 

 ----------------- ------------------ ------------------- ------------------- 

 

298511   PCM3, INC. 

 OPSC School         Construction       MONTE VISTA                 $4,105.00 

 Facilities Bond     Managers Fees      ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 

 OPSC School         Construction       WILSON ELEMENTARY           $4,105.50 

 Facilities Bond     Managers Fees      SCHOOL 

 

 OPSC School         Construction       SANTA ANA HIGH             $10,210.00 

 Facilities Bond     Managers Fees      SCHOOL 

 

 OPSC School         Construction       VALLEY HIGH SCHOOL         $30,630.00 

 Facilities Bond     Managers Fees 

 

 OPSC School         Construction       SADDLEBACK HIGH            $10,210.00 

 Facilities Bond     Managers Fees      SCHOOL 

  

 OPSC School         Construction       SPURGEON                    $2,000.00 

 Facilities Bond     Managers Fees      INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL 

 

 OPSC School         Construction       CENTURY HIGH SCHOOL         $2,500.00 

 Facilities Bond     Managers Fees 

 

 OPSC School         Construction       GARFIELD ELEMENTARY         $5,105.00 

 Facilities Bond     Managers Fees      SCHOOL 

 

298951   UNISOURCE WORLDWIDE, INC. 

 General Fund        PUBLICATIONS       PUBLICATIONS               $31,116.80 

                     INVENTORY 

 

299302   VIRCO, INC. 

 Unrestricted One    Other Equipment    DISTRICTWIDE               $88,124.68 

 time Funds 

 

299318   WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY 

 General Fund        Stores             WAREHOUSE AND              $44,077.00 

                                        DELIVERY 

 

299376   THE FRUITGUYS 

 Child Nutrition:    Food Inventory     PIO PICO ELEMENTARY         $7,971.50 

 Fresh Fruit and     Site Distribution  SCHOOL 

 Vegetable Program 

 

 Child Nutrition:    Food Inventory     ESQUEDA ELEMENTARY         $13,851.00 

 Fresh Fruit and     Site Distribution  SCHOOL 

 Vegetable Program 

 

 Child Nutrition:    Food Inventory     DAVIS ELEMENTARY            $9,588.00 

 Fresh Fruit and     Site Distribution  SCHOOL 

 Vegetable Program 
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Funding             Description         Location                       Amount 
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299376   THE FRUITGUYS 

 Child Nutrition:    Food Inventory     ADAMS ELEMENTARY            $8,212.50 

 Fresh Fruit and     Site Distribution  SCHOOL 

 Vegetable Program 

 

 Child Nutrition:    Food Inventory     DIAMOND ELEMENTARY          $7,183.00 

 Fresh Fruit and     Site Distribution  SCHOOL 

 Vegetable Program 

 

 Child Nutrition:    Food Inventory     EDISON ELEMENTARY           $8,141.50 

 Fresh Fruit and     Site Distribution  SCHOOL 

 Vegetable Program 

 

 Child Nutrition:    Food Inventory     FREMONT ELEMENTARY         $10,966.00 

 Fresh Fruit and     Site Distribution  SCHOOL 

 Vegetable Program 

 

 Child Nutrition:    Food Inventory     HARVEY ELEMENTARY           $5,246.00 

 Fresh Fruit and     Site Distribution  SCHOOL 

 Vegetable Program 

 

 Child Nutrition:    Food Inventory     HOOVER ELEMENTARY           $5,112.00 

 Fresh Fruit and     Site Distribution  SCHOOL 

 Vegetable Program 

 

 Child Nutrition:    Food Inventory     JACKSON ELEMENTARY         $15,146.50 

 Fresh Fruit and     Site Distribution  SCHOOL 

 Vegetable Program 

 

 Child Nutrition:    Food Inventory     LINCOLN ELEMENTARY         $13,572.00 

 Fresh Fruit and     Site Distribution  SCHOOL 

 Vegetable Program 

 

 Child Nutrition:    Food Inventory     LOWELL ELEMENTARY          $10,920.00 

 Fresh Fruit and     Site Distribution  SCHOOL 

 Vegetable Program 

 

 Child Nutrition:    Food Inventory     MADISON ELEMENTARY          $9,688.50 

 Fresh Fruit and     Site Distribution  SCHOOL 

 Vegetable Program 

 

 Child Nutrition:    Food Inventory     FRANKLIN ELEMENTARY         $5,662.00 

 Fresh Fruit and     Site Distribution  SCHOOL 

 Vegetable Program 

 

 Child Nutrition:    Food Inventory     MARTIN ELEMENTARY           $9,355.50 

 Fresh Fruit and     Site Distribution  SCHOOL 

 Vegetable Program 

 

 



SAUSD Board of Education Purchase Order Listing $25,000 and Over 

                        From 23-APR-2014 through 13-MAY-2014     Page: 5 of 7 

PO No.   Vendor                                                      BOA Date 

-------  --------------------------------                           --------- 
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299376   THE FRUITGUYS 

 Child Nutrition:    Food Inventory     MONROE ELEMENTARY           $6,071.00 

 Fresh Fruit and     Site Distribution  SCHOOL 

 Vegetable Program 

 

 Child Nutrition:    Food Inventory     MONTE VISTA                 $8,514.00 

 Fresh Fruit and     Site Distribution  ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 Vegetable Program 

 

 Child Nutrition:    Food Inventory     ROOSEVELT                  $10,019.50 

 Fresh Fruit and     Site Distribution  ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 Vegetable Program 

 

 Child Nutrition:    Food Inventory     SEPULVEDA                   $4,062.00 

 Fresh Fruit and     Site Distribution  ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 Vegetable Program 

 

 Child Nutrition:    Food Inventory     WASHINGTON                 $12,312.00 

 Fresh Fruit and     Site Distribution  ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 Vegetable Program 

 

 Child Nutrition:    Food Inventory     WILSON ELEMENTARY           $4,558.50 

 Fresh Fruit and     Site Distribution  SCHOOL 

 Vegetable Program 

 

 Child Nutrition:    Food Inventory     REMINGTON                   $3,462.50 

 Fresh Fruit and     Site Distribution  ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 Vegetable Program 

 

 Child Nutrition:    Food Inventory     KENNEDY ELEMENTARY         $10,204.00 

 Fresh Fruit and     Site Distribution  SCHOOL 

 Vegetable Program 

 

 Child Nutrition:    Food Inventory     HENINGER ELEMENTARY         $7,711.00 

 Fresh Fruit and     Site Distribution  SCHOOL 

 Vegetable Program 

 

 Child Nutrition:    Food Inventory     GARFIELD ELEMENTARY         $8,617.50 

 Fresh Fruit and     Site Distribution  SCHOOL 

 Vegetable Program 

 

 Child Nutrition:    Food Inventory     CARVER ELEMENTARY           $8,150.50 

 Fresh Fruit and     Site Distribution  SCHOOL 

 Vegetable Program 

 

 Child Nutrition:    Food Inventory     HEROES ELEMENTARY           $9,275.50 

 Fresh Fruit and     Site Distribution  SCHOOL 

 Vegetable Program 
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299376   THE FRUITGUYS 

 Child Nutrition:    Food Inventory     WALKER ELEMENTARY           $6,774.00 

 Fresh Fruit and     Site Distribution  SCHOOL 

 Vegetable Program 

 

 Child Nutrition:    Food Inventory     KING ELEMENTARY            $10,425.50 

 Fresh Fruit and     Site Distribution  SCHOOL 

 Vegetable Program 

 

 Child Nutrition:    Food Inventory     ROMERO-CRUZ                 $2,666.00 

 Fresh Fruit and     Site Distribution  ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 Vegetable Program 

 

299404   APPLE, INC. 

 Two-Way Digital     Non-Capitalized    TECHNOLOGY                 $26,440.00 

 ITFS Licensee       Equipment 

 Revenue 

 

299494   APPLE, INC. 

 Unrestricted One    Non-Capitalized    HENINGER ELEMENTARY        $72,320.96 

 time Funds          Equipment          SCHOOL 

 

299498   AREY JONES EDUCATIONAL SOLUTIONS 

 Unrestricted        Non-Capitalized    REGIONAL                   $43,275.02 

 Regional            Equipment          OCCUPATIONAL 

 Occupational                           PROGRAM 

 Centers/Program 

 

299539   AREY JONES EDUCATIONAL SOLUTIONS 

 Unrestricted        Non-Capitalized    REGIONAL                   $30,879.72 

 Regional            Equipment          OCCUPATIONAL 

 Occupational                           PROGRAM 

 Centers/Program 

 

299559   AREY JONES EDUCATIONAL SOLUTIONS 

 Unrestricted        Non-Capitalized    REGIONAL                   $31,314.57 

 Regional            Equipment          OCCUPATIONAL 

 Occupational                           PROGRAM 

 Centers/program 

 

299625   SANDY PRINGLE ASSOCIATE 

 OPSC School         Building           WILSON ELEMENTARY         $168,480.00 

 Facilities Bond     Inspection         SCHOOL 

 

299732   FALLAS PAREDES 

 IASA: Title I       Materials &        MIGRANT EDUCATION          $26,250.00 

 Migrant Ed Regular  Supplies/Software 

 and Summer Program 
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299760   APPLE, INC. 

 Economic Impact Aid Non-Capitalized    HENINGER ELEMENTARY        $29,898.95 

                     Equipment          SCHOOL 

 

 Economic Impact     Non-Capitalized    HENINGER ELEMENTARY        $11,664.62 

 Aid-LEP             Equipment          SCHOOL 

 

299942   FOLLETT SCHOOL SOLUTIONS, INC. 

 Lottery:            Textbooks          STATE TEXTBOOKS            $28,130.80 

 Instructional 

 Materials 

 

299946   FOLLETT SCHOOL SOLUTIONS, INC. 

 Lottery:            Textbooks          STATE TEXTBOOKS            $32,125.80 

 Instructional 

 Materials 

 

299948   FOLLETT SCHOOL SOLUTIONS, INC. 

 Lottery:            Textbooks          STATE TEXTBOOKS            $40,343.90 

 Instructional 

 Materials 

 

299950   FOLLETT SCHOOL SOLUTIONS, INC. 

 Lottery:            Textbooks          STATE TEXTBOOKS            $28,831.50 

 Instructional 

 Materials 

 

299952   FOLLETT SCHOOL SOLUTIONS, INC. 

 Lottery:            Textbooks          STATE TEXTBOOKS            $26,621.55 

 Instructional 

 Materials 

 



AGENDA ITEM BACKUP SHEET 

May 27, 2014 

 

Board Meeting 
 

TITLE: Ratification of Expenditure Summary and Warrant Listing for Period 

of April 23, 2014 through May 13, 2014 

 

ITEM: Consent 

SUBMITTED BY: Stefanie P. Phillips, Ed.D., Deputy Superintendent, Operations, CBO 

PREPARED BY: Christeen Betz, Director, Accounting 

  
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

 

The purpose of this agenda item is to seek Board ratification of the Expenditure Summary and 

Warrant Listing for the expenditures $25,000 and over on a bi-monthly basis. 

 

 

RATIONALE: 

 

The Expenditure Summary consists of all warrants created during the period of April 23, 2014 

through May 13, 2014.  A detailed listing for expenditures $25,000 and over is also included.  

These items have already been submitted in the prior month’s Purchase Order report. 

 

 

FUNDING: 

 

Not Applicable  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

Ratify Expenditure Summary and Warrant Listing of expenditures over $25,000 for the period of 

April 23, 2014 through May 13, 2014. 
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1601 East Chestnut Avenue, Santa Ana, CA 92701-6322, (714) 558-5501 

 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Audrey Yamagata-Noji, Ph.D., President • José Alfredo Hernández, J.D., Vice President 

Rob Richardson, Clerk • John Palacio, Member • Cecilia “Ceci” Iglesias, Member 

 

 

Please include in your reply any information about any civil rights complaints. 

 

 

 

 
Date: May 14, 2014 

 

To: Richard L. Miller, Ph.D., Superintendent 

 

From: Stefanie P. Phillips, Ed.D., Deputy Superintendent, Operations 

 

Subject: Expenditures Summary: From 23-APR-2014 through 13-MAY-2014  

 

 

 

 Fund 01 General Fund                                             $3,521,800.89 

 

 Fund 12 Child Development                                            $1,408.82 

 

 Fund 13 Cafeteria Fund                                           $1,268,376.50 

 

 Fund 14 Deferred Maintenance Fund                                   $93,090.97 

 

 Fund 25 Capital Facilities Fund                                    $207,792.07 

 

 Fund 29 Measure G                                                      $694.00 

 

 Fund 35 County School Facilities Fund                            $1,115,174.21 

 

 Fund 40 Special Reserve Fund                                     $2,288,348.48 

 

 Fund 49 Capital Project Fund for Blended Component                  $63,007.71 

 

 Fund 68 Workers' Compensation                                      $102,699.99 

 

 Fund 69 Health & Welfare                                         $1,312,811.69 

 

 Fund 81 Property & Liability                                        $35,556.04 

 

                             Total Expenditures:        $10,010,761.37 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Prepared By:  Christeen Betz, Director, Accounting 

 

Santa Ana Unified School District 
Stefanie P. Phillips, Ed.D.                                             Richard L. Miller, Ph.D., Superintendent                                   
Deputy Superintendent, 

Operations, CBO 

  



 SAUSD Board of Education Warrant Listing 
 April 23, 2014 Page 1 of 9 
Check # Vendor Location Amount 
 Fund 01 General Fund 

84192715 ALLIANT INSURANCE SERVICES, INC. $47,500.00 
 Unrestricted Discretionary Accounts RISK MANAGEMENT 

84192737 ORANGE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION  $181,804.00 
 Special Education SPECIAL EDUCATION 

84192738 ORANGE COUNTY HIGH SCHOOL OF THE ARTS $113,001.95 
 Special Education SPECIAL EDUCATION 

84192749 TURNING POINT CENTER FOR FAMILIES $31,080.00 
 Medi-Cal Billing Option PUPIL SUPPORT SERVICES 

 Special Ed: Mental Health Services PUPIL SUPPORT SERVICES 

84192752 XEROX CORPORATION $37,559.13 
 Unrestricted One-time Funds PUBLICATIONS 



 SAUSD Board of Education Warrant Listing 
 April 23, 2014 Page 2 of 9 
Check # Vendor Location Amount 
84192847 U S BANK - CAL CARD $140,403.94 
 Beginning Teacher-BTSA STAFF DEVELOPMENT 

 Carol M White PEP Grant SPECIAL PROJECTS/WELLNESS 

 Child Nutrition:  Healthy Active Families SPECIAL PROJECTS/WELLNESS 

 Donations (Miscellaneous) DAVIS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 DIAMOND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION 

 ENGLISH LEARNER PROGRAMS & STUDENT  
 ACHIEVEMENT 
 GREENVILLE FUNDAMENTAL ELEMENTARY  
 SCHOOL 
 HOOVER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 LINCOLN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 MACARTHUR FUNDAMENTAL INTERMEDIATE  
 SCHOOL 
 MADISON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 REMINGTON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 SANTA ANA HIGH SCHOOL 

 SANTIAGO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 SEGERSTROM HIGH SCHOOL 

 SEPULVEDA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 VALLEY HIGH SCHOOL 

 Economic Impact Aid CENTURY HIGH SCHOOL 

 GARFIELD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 KING ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 LOWELL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 MUIR FUNDAMENTAL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 PIO-PICO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 SANTA ANA HIGH SCHOOL 

 SIERRA PREPARATORY ACADEMY 

 WILLARD INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL 
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 Economic Impact Aid-LEP CENTURY HIGH SCHOOL 

 FREMONT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 LOWELL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 MCFADDEN INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL 

 MONROE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 SANTA ANA HIGH SCHOOL 

 SANTIAGO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 Fundraiser (Non ASB-PTA Deposits) MACARTHUR FUNDAMENTAL INTERMEDIATE  
 SCHOOL 
 WALKER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 Global Business Academy [0190] VHS VALLEY HIGH SCHOOL 

 Head Start CHILD DEVELOPMENT 

 High School Inc. VALLEY HIGH SCHOOL 

 IASA: Title I Basic Grants Low-Income and Neglected, Part A CENTURY HIGH SCHOOL 

 DAVIS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 ENGLISH LEARNER PROGRAMS & STUDENT  
 ACHIEVEMENT 
 HENINGER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 JACKSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 JEFFERSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 KING ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 LINCOLN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 MACARTHUR FUNDAMENTAL INTERMEDIATE  
 SCHOOL 
 MARTIN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 MCFADDEN INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL 

 MENDEZ FUNDAMENTAL INTERMEDIATE  
 SCHOOL 
 SANTIAGO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 SIERRA PREPARATORY ACADEMY 

 STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT 

 VALLEY HIGH SCHOOL 



 SAUSD Board of Education Warrant Listing 
 April 23, 2014 Page 4 of 9 
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 IASA: Title I Migrant Ed Regular and Summer Program MIGRANT EDUCATION 

 Kinder Readiness Program II EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION 

 LCAP (Local Control & Accountability Plan) BUILDING SERVICES 

 COMMUNICATIONS OFFICE 

 SUPERINTENDENT'S OFFICE 

 Medi-Cal Billing Option PUPIL SUPPORT SERVICES 

 Ongoing & Major Maintenance Account BUILDING SERVICES 

 Recognition Programs DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT'S OFFICE 

 S.D. Bechtel, Jr. Foundation STAFF DEVELOPMENT 

 Special Ed: Alternative Dispute Resolution SPECIAL EDUCATION 

 Special Ed: Early Ed Individuals with Exceptional Needs Infant Program MITCHELL CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER 

 TAFT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 Special Ed: Infant Discretionary Fund (3330) MITCHELL CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER 

 Special Ed: Mental Health Services GODINEZ FUNDAMENTAL HIGH SCHOOL 

 Special Education MCFADDEN INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL 

 SPECIAL EDUCATION 

 SPEECH & LANGUAGE 

 SPURGEON INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL 

 Title II-Part A Improving Teacher Quality ENGLISH LEARNER PROGRAMS & STUDENT  
 ACHIEVEMENT 
 STAFF DEVELOPMENT 

 Two-Way Digital ITFS Licensee Revenue TECHNOLOGY 

 Unrestricted - CAHSEE Intensive (7055) VALLEY HIGH SCHOOL 

 Unrestricted - CalSafe (6091/6092) EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION 

 Unrestricted - Community Day Schools (2430) COMMUNITY DAY HIGH SCHOOL 

 Unrestricted - Regional Occupational Centers/Program (ROC/P 6350) REGIONAL OCCUPATIONAL PROGRAM 

 Unrestricted Discretionary Accounts BUILDING SERVICES 

 BUSINESS SERVICES DIVISION 

 CENTURY HIGH SCHOOL 
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 CONSTRUCTION 

 DAVIS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT'S OFFICE 

 ESQUEDA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 FACILITIES/GOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS 

 GODINEZ FUNDAMENTAL HIGH SCHOOL 

 HEROES ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 HUMAN RESOURCES DIVISION 

 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CENTER 

 JACKSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 LATHROP INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL 

 LINCOLN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 LOWELL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 MACARTHUR FUNDAMENTAL INTERMEDIATE  
 SCHOOL 
 MCFADDEN INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL 

 MIDDLE COLLEGE HIGH SCHOOL 

 PAYROLL DEPARTMENT 

 PUBLICATIONS 

 PUPIL SUPPORT SERVICES 

 PURCHASING DEPARTMENT 

 RESEARCH AND EVALUATION 

 SADDLEBACK HIGH SCHOOL 

 SANTA ANA HIGH SCHOOL 

 SANTIAGO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 SCHOOL POLICE SERVICES 

 SECONDARY DIVISION 

 SEGERSTROM HIGH SCHOOL 

 SEPULVEDA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
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 SIERRA PREPARATORY ACADEMY 

 SPURGEON INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL 

 SUPERINTENDENT'S OFFICE 

 VALLEY HIGH SCHOOL 

 VILLA FUNDAMENTAL INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL 

 WAREHOUSE AND DELIVERY 

 WASHINGTON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 WILLARD INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL 

 WILSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 Unrestricted One-time Funds CHAVEZ CONTINUATION HIGH SCHOOL 

 SECONDARY DIVISION 

84192877 ORACLE AMERICA, INC. $51,433.39 
 Unrestricted Discretionary Accounts INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CENTER 

84192714 SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON $38,662.97 
 Unrestricted Discretionary Accounts DISTRICTWIDE 
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 Fund 13 Cafeteria Fund 

84192902 GOLD STAR FOODS $62,599.07 
 Child Nutrition: School Programs NUTRITION SERVICES 

 SANTA ANA HIGH SCHOOL 

84192898 DRIFTWOOD DAIRY $30,004.49 
 Child Nutrition: School Programs NUTRITION SERVICES 

 SADDLEBACK HIGH SCHOOL 

84192903 GOLD STAR FOODS $61,112.26 
 Child Nutrition: School Programs NUTRITION SERVICES 

84192907 LOEWY ENTERPRISES, INC. dba SUNRISE PRODUCE  $50,907.52 
 Child Nutrition: School Programs CARR INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL 

 LATHROP INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL 

 MACARTHUR FUNDAMENTAL INTERMEDIATE  
 SCHOOL 
 MCFADDEN INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL 

 MENDEZ FUNDAMENTAL INTERMEDIATE  
 SCHOOL 
 SANTA ANA HIGH SCHOOL 

 SEGERSTROM HIGH SCHOOL 

 VALLEY HIGH SCHOOL 

 VILLA FUNDAMENTAL INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL 

84192895 A & R WHOLESALE DISTRIBUTORS $31,473.00 
 Child Nutrition: School Programs CHAVEZ CONTINUATION HIGH SCHOOL 

 LATHROP INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL 

 MCFADDEN INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL 

 NUTRITION SERVICES 

 SEGERSTROM HIGH SCHOOL 
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 Fund 25 Capital Facilities Fund 

84192929 PJHM ARCHITECTS, INC. $31,125.50 
 Fund 25 Walker/Roosevelt Joint Use WALKER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 Fund 35 County School Facilities Fund 

84192932 CONTROL TECHNOLOGIES WEST, INC. $29,872.50 
 Fund 35 OPSC School Facilities Bond Projects SPURGEON INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL 

84192934 HMC ARCHITECTS $490,634.54 
 Fund 35 OPSC School Facilities Bond Projects SANTA ANA HIGH SCHOOL 

 SIERRA PREPARATORY ACADEMY 

84192935 HORIZONS CONSTRUCTION CO. INT'L, INC. $32,003.13 
 Fund 35 OPSC School Facilities Bond Projects WILSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

84192936 INTERCOM CLOCKS & SIGNAL SERVICE $106,152.60 
 Fund 35 OPSC School Facilities Bond Projects CARR INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL 

 CENTURY HIGH SCHOOL 

 GARFIELD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 GREENVILLE FUNDAMENTAL ELEMENTARY  
 SCHOOL 
 JEFFERSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 Fund 40 Special Reserve Fund 

84192945 SUNPOWER CORPORATION, SYSTEMS $1,495,164.68 
 Fund 40 QZAB Solar Energy Savings 2012 TAFT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

84192946 SUNPOWER CORPORATION, SYSTEMS $305,768.64 
 Fund 40 QZAB Solar Energy Savings 2012 THORPE FUNDAMENTAL ELEMENTARY  
 SCHOOL 

84192947 SUNPOWER CORPORATION, SYSTEMS $299,347.82 
 Fund 40 QZAB Solar Energy Savings 2012 SEGERSTROM HIGH SCHOOL 



 SAUSD Board of Education Warrant Listing 
 April 23, 2014 Page 9 of 9 
Check # Vendor Location Amount 
 Fund 68 Workers' Compensation 

84192951 SANTA ANA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT WORKERS' COMP. $42,690.19 
 Fund 68 Workers' Compensation RISK MANAGEMENT 

 Fund 69 Health & Welfare 

84192958 VISION SERVICE PLAN $38,427.52 
 Health & Welfare - Active Employees DISTRICT EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 

 Health & Welfare - Retired Employees DISTRICT EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 

84192955 KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN $1,210,086.34 
 Health & Welfare - Active Employees DISTRICT EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 

 Health & Welfare - Retired Employees DISTRICT EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 

84192954 DELTACARE USA $45,769.66 
 Health & Welfare - Active Employees DISTRICT EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 

 Health & Welfare - Retired Employees DISTRICT EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 

 Grand Total: $5,004,584.84 
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 Fund 01 General Fund 

84192976 ORANGE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION $95,951.99 
 Special Ed: Mental Health Services PUPIL SUPPORT SERVICES 

84192978 SOLUTIONS4SURE.COM, INC. dba TECH DEPOT $36,065.71 
 Common Core State Standards (CCSS) DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT'S OFFICE 

84192984 XEROX CORPORATION $93,629.97 
 Unrestricted Discretionary Accounts DISTRICTWIDE 

84193024 RED ROCK CANYON SCHOOL ADOLESCENT  $25,834.00 
 Special Ed: Mental Health Services SPECIAL EDUCATION 

 Special Education SPECIAL EDUCATION 

84193082 UNISOURCE WORLDWIDE, INC. $26,492.13 
 Fund 01 General Fund ACCOUNTING DEPARTMENT 

 PUBLICATIONS 

 WAREHOUSE AND DELIVERY 

84193112 WARE DISPOSAL, INC. $41,828.34 
 Unrestricted Discretionary Accounts DISTRICTWIDE 

84192967 CUMMING CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT, INC. $56,467.10 
 California Clean Energy Jobs Act (Prop 39) CONSTRUCTION 
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 Fund 13 Cafeteria Fund 

84193138 GOLD STAR FOODS $47,620.18 
 Child Nutrition: School Programs NUTRITION SERVICES 

84193130 A & R WHOLESALE DISTRIBUTORS $41,511.70 
 Child Nutrition: School Programs GODINEZ FUNDAMENTAL HIGH SCHOOL 

 LORIN GRISET ACADEMY 

 NUTRITION SERVICES 

 SANTA ANA HIGH SCHOOL 

 SIERRA PREPARATORY ACADEMY 

84193137 GOLD STAR FOODS $75,165.83 
 Child Nutrition: School Programs NUTRITION SERVICES 

84193140 GOLD STAR FOODS $76,196.88 
 Child Nutrition: School Programs NUTRITION SERVICES 

84193141 GOLD STAR FOODS $29,496.99 
 Child Nutrition: School Programs NUTRITION SERVICES 

84193144 LOEWY ENTERPRISES, INC. dba SUNRISE PRODUCE  $191,866.93 
 Child Nutrition: School Programs CENTURY HIGH SCHOOL 

 GODINEZ FUNDAMENTAL HIGH SCHOOL 

 LATHROP INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL 

 MACARTHUR FUNDAMENTAL INTERMEDIATE  
 SCHOOL 
 NUTRITION SERVICES 

 SADDLEBACK HIGH SCHOOL 

 SANTA ANA HIGH SCHOOL 

 VALLEY HIGH SCHOOL 

 WILLARD INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL 
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84193148 THE FRUITGUYS $52,233.50 
 Child Nutrition: Fresh Fruit and Vegetable Program ADAMS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 CARVER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 DAVIS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 DIAMOND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 EDISON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 ESQUEDA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 FRANKLIN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 FREMONT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 GARFIELD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 HARVEY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 HENINGER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 HEROES ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 HOOVER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 JACKSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 KENNEDY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 KING ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 LINCOLN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 LOWELL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 MADISON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 MARTIN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 MONROE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 MONTE VISTA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 PIO PICO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 REMINGTON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 ROMERO-CRUZ ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 ROOSEVELT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 SEPULVEDA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
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 WALKER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 WASHINGTON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 WILSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

84193132 DRIFTWOOD DAIRY $57,641.85 
 Child Nutrition: School Programs NUTRITION SERVICES 

 Fund 35 County School Facilities Fund 

84193150 AT&T CALIFORNIA $33,400.00 
 Fund 35 OPSC School Facilities Bond Projects-Second Issuance TAFT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 Fund 40 Special Reserve Fund 

84193158 DAKTRONICS, INC. $58,714.85 
 Fund 40 QZAB Solar Energy Savings 2012 MACARTHUR FUNDAMENTAL INTERMEDIATE  
 SCHOOL 
 
 MCFADDEN INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL 

84193159 HORIZONS CONSTRUCTION CO. INT'L, INC. $88,136.25 
 Fund 40 Valley HS Repair VALLEY HIGH SCHOOL 

 Fund 68 Workers' Compensation 

84193161 SANTA ANA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT WORKERS' COMP. $25,976.69 
 Fund 68 Workers' Compensation RISK MANAGEMENT 

 Grand Total: $1,154,230.89 
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 Fund 01 General Fund 

84193244 CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. $38,832.79 
 Common Core State Standards (CCSS) DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT'S OFFICE 

 Economic Impact Aid ESQUEDA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 GARFIELD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 JACKSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 LATHROP INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL 

 ROOSEVELT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 WASHINGTON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 Economic Impact Aid-LEP EDISON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 Fund 01 General Fund ACCOUNTING DEPARTMENT 

 IASA: Title I Basic Grants Low-Income and Neglected, Part A HENINGER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 Medi-Cal Billing Option PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES/APE 

 Unrestricted - Regional Occupational Centers/Program (ROC/P 6350) REGIONAL OCCUPATIONAL PROGRAM 

 Unrestricted Discretionary Accounts CENTURY HIGH SCHOOL 

 HENINGER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 SCHOOL POLICE SERVICES 

 SEGERSTROM HIGH SCHOOL 

 TECHNOLOGY INNOVATION SERVICES 

84193195 EL SOL SCIENCE AND ARTS ACADEMY $99,341.00 
 Fund 01 General Fund CASH ACCOUNT 

84193196 NOVA ACADEMY EARLY COLLEGE HIGH SCHOOL $55,913.00 
 Fund 01 General Fund CASH ACCOUNT 

84193197 ORANGE COUNTY EDUCATIONAL ARTS ACADEMY $63,623.00 
 Fund 01 General Fund CASH ACCOUNT 

84193198 ORANGE COUNTY HIGH SCHOOL OF THE ARTS $236,425.00 
 Fund 01 General Fund CASH ACCOUNT 
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84193200 SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON $343,224.76 
 Head Start CHILD DEVELOPMENT 

 Unrestricted - Regional Occupational Centers/Program (ROC/P 6350) REGIONAL OCCUPATIONAL PROGRAM 

 Unrestricted Discretionary Accounts DISTRICTWIDE 

84193202 ALLIANT INSURANCE SERVICES, INC. $47,500.00 
 Unrestricted Discretionary Accounts RISK MANAGEMENT 

84193206 CAL PERS SAFETY $60,357.17 
 Fund 01 General Fund DISTRICT EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 

84193217 INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR LEADERSHIP $27,900.00 
 IASA: Title I Basic Grants Low-Income and Neglected, Part A STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT 

84193220 KEY DATA SYSTEMS $28,250.00 
 Economic Impact Aid STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT 

84193194 EDWARD B. COLE, SR. ACADEMY $45,626.25 
 Fund 01 General Fund CASH ACCOUNT 
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84193233 REVOLVING CASH FUND $43,915.86 
 Fund 01 General Fund CASH ACCOUNT 

 Head Start CHILD DEVELOPMENT 

 IASA: Title I Basic Grants Low-Income and Neglected, Part A STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT 

 Ongoing & Major Maintenance Account BUILDING SERVICES 

 Parent Involvement/School Climate Grant PUPIL SUPPORT SERVICES 

 Unrestricted Discretionary Accounts ACCOUNTING DEPARTMENT 

 BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 CARR INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL 

 CENTURY HIGH SCHOOL 

 DISTRICTWIDE 

 GODINEZ FUNDAMENTAL HIGH SCHOOL 

 MUIR FUNDAMENTAL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 SADDLEBACK HIGH SCHOOL 

 SANTA ANA HIGH SCHOOL 

 SEGERSTROM HIGH SCHOOL 

 VALLEY HIGH SCHOOL 
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84193246 CERTIFIED TRANSPORTATION SERVICE, INC. $26,334.30 
 Donations (Miscellaneous) ADAMS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 DAVIS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 ESQUEDA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 MENDEZ FUNDAMENTAL INTERMEDIATE  
 SCHOOL 
 SANTA ANA HIGH SCHOOL 

 SEPULVEDA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 SIERRA PREPARATORY ACADEMY 

 Donations-ASB Transportation MACARTHUR FUNDAMENTAL INTERMEDIATE  
 SCHOOL 
 SANTIAGO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 E-Business Academy [0473] CHS CENTURY HIGH SCHOOL 

 Gear Up IV (RSCC Fiscal Agent) CARR INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL 

 Pupil Transportation (7230/7240) TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT 

 Unrestricted Discretionary Accounts CARR INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL 

 CENTURY HIGH SCHOOL 

 GODINEZ FUNDAMENTAL HIGH SCHOOL 

 SADDLEBACK HIGH SCHOOL 

 SANTA ANA HIGH SCHOOL 

 VALLEY HIGH SCHOOL 

84193229 PIVOT LEARNING PARTNERS $61,250.00 
 IASA: Title I Basic Grants Low-Income and Neglected, Part A STAFF DEVELOPMENT 
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 Fund 13 Cafeteria Fund 

84193393 DRIFTWOOD DAIRY $58,981.38 
 Child Nutrition: School Programs NUTRITION SERVICES 

84193397 GOLD STAR FOODS $84,358.23 
 Child Nutrition: School Programs NUTRITION SERVICES 

 VILLA FUNDAMENTAL INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL 

84193401 GOLD STAR FOODS $36,061.01 
 Child Nutrition: School Programs CENTURY HIGH SCHOOL 

 NUTRITION SERVICES 

 VILLA FUNDAMENTAL INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL 

84193405 NATIONAL FOOD GROUP, INC. $68,428.80 
 Child Nutrition: School Programs NUTRITION SERVICES 
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84193412 THE FRUITGUYS $36,370.00 
 Child Nutrition: Fresh Fruit and Vegetable Program ADAMS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 CARVER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 DAVIS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 DIAMOND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 EDISON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 ESQUEDA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 FRANKLIN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 FREMONT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 GARFIELD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 HARVEY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 HENINGER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 HEROES ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 HOOVER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 JACKSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 KENNEDY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 KING ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 LINCOLN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 LOWELL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 MADISON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 MARTIN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 MONROE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 MONTE VISTA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 PIO PICO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 REMINGTON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 ROMERO-CRUZ ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 ROOSEVELT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 SEPULVEDA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
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 WALKER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 WASHINGTON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 WILSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 Fund 25 Capital Facilities Fund 

84193426 BALFOUR BEATTY CONSTRUCTION $172,464.45 
 Fund 25 City Santa Ana Redevelopment GARFIELD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 Fund 35 County School Facilities Fund 

84193428 BALFOUR BEATTY CONSTRUCTION $318,285.32 
 Fund 35 OPSC School Facilities Bond Projects GARFIELD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

 Fund 40 Special Reserve Fund 

84193434 CUSTOM SIGNS, INC. $25,811.80 
 Fund 40 QZAB Solar Energy Savings 2012 MACARTHUR FUNDAMENTAL INTERMEDIATE  
 SCHOOL 
 MCFADDEN INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL 

 Fund 49 Capital Project Fund for Blended Component Units (CFD) 

84193387 WOLVERINE FENCE COMPANY, INC. $41,600.00 
 Community Facilities District (2005 Central Park Project) BUILDING SERVICES 

 Grand Total: $2,020,854.12 



 

AGENDA ITEM BACKUP SHEET 

May 27, 2014 

 

Board Meeting 
 

TITLE: Approval/Ratification of Listing of Agreements/Contracts with Santa 

Ana Unified School District and Various Consultants Submitted for 

Period of April 23, 2014 through May 13, 2014 

 

 

ITEM:  Consent  

SUBMITTED BY: Stefanie P. Phillips, Ed.D., Deputy Superintendent, Operations, CBO 

PREPARED BY: Jonathan Geiszler, Director, Purchasing and Stores 

 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

 

The purpose of this agenda item is to seek Board approval/ratification of the listing of 

agreements/contracts with Santa Ana Unified School District and various consultants submitted 

for the period of April 23, 2014 through May 13, 2014. 

 

 

RATIONALE: 

 

Consultants have been requested by school sites and District staff to enhance and support 

educational programs and provide professional development to improve student achievement. 

 

The attached list identifies various consultants that will provide services throughout the District 

whose compensation is under $250,000. 

 

 

FUNDING: 

 

Not Applicable 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

   

Approve/ratify the listing of agreements/contracts with the Santa Ana Unified School District 

and various consultants submitted for the period of April 23, 2014 through May 13, 2014. 
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2013-14 LISTING OF CONSULTANTS/CONTRACTED SERVICES 
Submitting Division: Educational Services 

May 27, 2014 
 

 
NO. 

 
NAME 

 
IMPLICATIONS FOR THE DISTRICT/TYPE OF SERVICE 

 
DATE 

ANNUAL 
RENEWAL 

FUNDING 
SOURCE 

MAXIMUM 
NOT TO EXCEED 

 
REQ. NO. 

 
1. 

 
Padres Unidos dba Patricia 
Huerta 

 
King Elementary Schools: Increase to P.O. 
#293121.  Will continue to provide educational 
services to parents who did not attend the earlier 
schools outreach training for specifically selected 
at-risk students and families. The students and or 
their parents will participate in individual and or 
group lessons that will focus on developing specific 
behavior skills. 
 

 
May 28, 2014 

through 
June 24, 2014 

  
EIA 

 
$2,000.00 

 
159926 

 
2. 

 
University of California, 
Irvine 
 
 
Ratification 

 
Spurgeon Intermediate:  Will provide professional 
development services to work with staff to focus 
on increasing student achievement. 
 

 
May 13, 2014 

through 
June 30, 2015 

  
EIA 

 
$5,000.00 

 
159515 

 
3. 

 
Nikolas Woods 

 
Willard Intermediate:  Will provide instructional 
aid in percussion technique to students in the 6-8

th
 

grade.  Students will learn fundamental rudiments 
that will aid in mastering skills on various, 
percussion equipment. 
 

 
June 23-24, 2014 

 

  
Summer 

Enrichment 
Title I 

 
$500.00 

 
161737 

 
4. 
 

 
MyOn Reader Summer 
Initiative 
 
 
Ratification 

 
Educational Services: Will provide a virtual 
professional development session for up to 25 
participants in order to build capacity for use of 
myON with students at no cost to the District. 
 

 
May 26, 2014 

through 
June 30, 2014 

  
N/A 

 
No cost to the 

District 

 
N/A 
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2013-14 LISTING OF CONSULTANTS/CONTRACTED SERVICES 
Submitting Division: Educational Services 
May 27, 2014 
Page 2 

 
 

NO. 
 

NAME 
 

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE DISTRICT/TYPE OF SERVICE 
 

DATE 
ANNUAL 

RENEWAL 
FUNDING 
SOURCE 

MAXIMUM 
NOT TO EXCEED 

 
REQ. NO. 

 
5. 
 

 
University of California, 
Irvine Math Project 
 

 
Educational Services K-12: Increase to P.O. 
#292096. Will continue to provide professional 
development for teachers to create course scope 
and sequence as well as curriculum maps and unit 
planning.  
 

 
May 28, 2014 

through 
June 30, 2014 

  
S.D. Bechtel 

Grant 

 
$6,000.00 

 
162024 

 
6. 

 
Caring 4 America 

 
Head Start: Will provide training with focus on 
parent, family and community engagement.  The 
training will also provide technical guidance to staff 
in engaging parents and creating meaningful 
relationships. 
 

 
June 26, 2014 

  
Head Start 

 
$2,240.00 

 
159716 

 
7. 
 

 
Dr. Warren C. Marsh 
 
Ratification 
 

 
Visual Performing Arts:  Will rehearse and conduct 
the District Choral Festival. 
 

 
May 20, 2014 

 
 

 
General 

Fund 

 
$200.00 

 
159641 

 
8. 
 

 
Hunan Yakub  
 
Ratification 
 

 
Visual Performing Arts:  Will rehearse and conduct 
the District Choral Festival. 
 

 
May 20, 2014 

  
General 

Fund 

 
$200.00 

 
159667 
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2013-14 LISTING OF CONSULTANTS/CONTRACTED SERVICES 
Submitting Division: Business Services 

May 27, 2014 
 

 
NO. 

 
NAME 

 
IMPLICATIONS FOR THE DISTRICT/TYPE OF SERVICE 

 
DATE 

ANNUAL 
RENEWAL 

FUNDING 
SOURCE 

MAXIMUM 
NOT TO EXCEED 

 
REQ. NO. 

 

9. 

 

 

RCS Investigations and 

Consulting, LLC 

 

 

School Police:  Increase to P.O. #292092-3.  Will 

conduct pre-employment background 

investigations for School Police Department staff. 

 

 

May 28, 2014 

through 

June 30, 2014 

 

 

 

General 

Fund 

 

$50.00 

 

162081 
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AGENDA ITEM BACKUP SHEET 
May 27, 2014 

 
Board Meeting 

 
TITLE: Update of 2014-15 Preliminary Local Control Accountability Plan 
 
ITEM: Presentation 
SUBMITTED BY: David Haglund, Ed.D., Deputy Superintendent, Educational Services 
PREPARED BY: Stefanie P. Phillips, Ed.D., Deputy Superintendent, Operations, CBO 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
The purpose of this presentation is to engage the Board in a discussion on the revised draft of 
SAUSD’s Local Control and Accountability Plan (LCAP).  The LCAP was designed by the State 
Board of Education to be a planning and accountability tool for all districts and is divided into 
three sections: 

1. Stakeholder Engagement:  In this section, the District outlines the processes used to 
engage the community in the development of the LCAP; 

2. Goals and Progress Indicators:  In this section, the District identifies specific needs, 
the goals selected to address the needs, and the metrics to be used in determining 
ongoing progress; and 

3. Actions, Services, and Expenditures:  This section is divided into four subsections.  
The first two delineate specific actions, programs, or services the District will 
implement: Subsection 2(A) speaks to all pupils, ethnic subgroups, and students 
with disabilities; and, Subsection 2(B) speaks to low-income students, English 
learners, and foster youth.  
 

Staff prepared the initial draft of the LCAP after consultation with teachers, administrators, staff, 
community stakeholders, parents and students.  Staff updated the Board on the LCAP during 
Study Sessions on January 15, 2013, April 11, 2013, May 4, 2013, June 6, 2013, January 14, 
2014, and regular Board meetings on June 25, 2013, July 23, 2013, January 28, 2014, February 
25, 2014, and May 13, 2014.  The LCAP draft was also presented to the DAC/DELAC on May 
19, 2014 and a request was made at that time for the advisory council presidents to provide 
written feedback to the Superintendent.  Based on initial feedback from the Board and from the 
DAC/DELAC, a revised draft of the LCAP (Sections 2 and 3) is presented tonight.  
 
At tonight’s session, we would like to have the Board focus on Sections 2 and 3, and provide 
guidance to staff by answering the following questions. 

1. How do the proposed goals reflect the District’s priorities for services for all 
students, as well as eligible students and subgroups?  Are the proposed metrics 
appropriate?  Which goals or metrics could be improved? 

2. How well do the proposed actions and resources address the goals for all students 
and Students with Disabilities (Section 3A) and for low-income students, English 
learners, and foster youth (Section 3B)? 



 

3. Are actions and resources allocated in a manner that supports achieving the LCAP 
goals over time?  Are there recommendations for improvement? 

4. Do the actions and resources identified in the LCAP hold promise for improving 
outcomes for low-income students, English learners, and foster youth?  Do they 
appear to address the concerns voiced by parents and members of the community? 

 
Next Steps:  The formal public hearing on the LCAP and the District’s 2014-15 budget will 
occur at the June 10, 2014 meeting of the Board.  The complete LCAP will be presented for 
consideration at the June 24, 2014 Board meeting. 
 
 
RATIONALE: 
 
Staff will provide the Board with an update on the development of the LCAP, including greater 
detail on programs and services, metrics, and potential costs. 
 
 
FUNDING: 
 
Not Applicable 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Presented for information. 
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WHAT DID OUR STAKEHOLDERS SAY? 

Instruction/ 

Instruction 

Alternatives 

School 

Climate & 

Safety 

3 

Enrichment & 

Extracurricular 

Activities 



Instruction/ 

Instruction 

Alternatives 

499 

College & Career 

Readiness  

385 

Academic 

Interventions 

317 

Academic 

Achievement 

and of English 

Learners  

298 
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WHAT DID OUR STAKEHOLDERS SAY? 

PUPIL OUTCOMES 



Enrichment & 

Extracurricular 

Activities  

851 

Parental 

Involvement  

515 

Parent Support/ 

Education  

400 

Communication 

244 

Relationships/ 

Connectedness 

243 
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WHAT DID OUR STAKEHOLDERS SAY? 

ENGAGEMENT 



School Climate 

& Safety  

456 

Computers & 

Technology  

425 

Materials, 

Supplies, & 

Textbooks  

286 

Facilities  

257 

Discipline  

227 

Teacher Quality 

& Staffing  

226 

Wrap-around 

Services  

210 
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WHAT DID OUR STAKEHOLDERS SAY? 

CONDITIONS FOR LEARNING 



OVERARCHING GOALS 

Goal 3 – Conditions of Learning  

All students and staff work in a healthy, safe, and secure environment 
that supports learning.  

Goal 2 – Engagement  

All students have equitable access to a high quality curricular and 
instructional program that is accessible from school and home. 

Goal 1 – Student Learning Outcomes 

All students demonstrate the knowledge, skills, and values necessary to 
become productive citizens in the 21st century. 
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Early Literacy 

65% of all students 
will be reading at 
proficient level by 
end of 3rd grade 
(DIBELS Next) 

Current: 49%* 

EL Redesignation 

73% of English 
learners will be 
redesignated within 
5 years of entering 
program 

Current: 55% 

Algebra Readiness 

85% of all students 
will enter 9th grade 
ready for Algebra I 
(MAP) 

Current: N/A 

College Readiness 

70% meet UC a-g 

Current: 37% 

35% College Ready 
on MAP 

Current: N/A 

91% 2nd year 
persistency 

Current: 82% 
8 

GOAL 1: STUDENT LEARNING OUTCOMES 



Highly Qualified Teachers and Leaders 

100% of teachers 
working within 
credentialed area 

Current: 99% 

75% of teachers and 
leaders received 15+ 
hours of self-selected PD 

Current: N/A 

Extra Curricular Participation 

75% of students 
participate in more than 
one extracurricular 
activity 

Current: N/A 

Access to Technology 

100% of students have 
routine access to 
Internet-enabled 
technology 

Current: N/A 
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GOAL 2: ENGAGEMENT 



Safe Schools and Classrooms 

80% of students 
surveyed report school 
to be a safe place 

95% of parents 
surveyed report school 
to be a safe place 

70% of surveyed staff 
report school to be a 
safe place 

Parent Engagement 

80% of parents 
participate in annual 
school satisfaction 
survey 

Current: N/A 

Suspensions and Expulsions 

Restore 2,471 
instructional days by 
reducing the total 
number of suspensions 
from 9,118 y to 6,647 

Reduce the number of 
expulsions from 79 to 
58 

Safe facilities 

95% of our schools will 
meet exemplary 
standard on the Annual 
facility survey. 

Currently: N/A 
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GOAL 3: CONDITIONS OF LEARNING 



Goal 1: Student Learning Outcomes 

$62M 

Rigorous, standards-based 
instructional program, digital 
resources and prof. Dev. 

Course options (traditional & 
online) 

Progress monitoring 

Early literacy and numeracy 

AP, CTE and VAPA courses 

STEM and AVID programs 

Extended learning opportunities 

Goal 2: Engagement 

$363M 

Highly-qualified and well trained 
teachers and leaders 

Increased VAPA, Athletics and 
extracurricular opportunities 

Access to technology 

Project-based learning 

Parent training and workshops 

Increased library services and 
tutors 

Summer enrichment and bridge 
programs 

Goal 3: Conditions of Learning 

$174M 

Family events 

School safety and maintenance 

Welcoming school environments 

PBIS and dropout prevention efforts 

Mentoring and service learning 

Wellness programs and connections 
to community resources 

Parenting programs with childcare 

Translation services 

School climate & structured recess 
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FUNDING THE PLAN 



PLAN PROCESS  

12 

Draft Plan 

Board of Education Update 

OCDE & DAC/DELAC 

Public Hearing – June 10, 2014 

Board of Education Authorization –  

June 24, 2014 



 How do the proposed goals reflect the District’s priorities for 
services for all students, as well as eligible students and 
subgroups?  Are the proposed metrics appropriate?  Which 
goals or metrics could be improved? 

 How well do the proposed actions and resources address the 
goals for all students and Students with Disabilities (Section 
3A) and for low -income students, English learners, and foster 
youth (Section 3B)? 

 Are actions and resources allocated in a manner that supports 
achieving the LCAP goals over time?  Are there 
recommendations for improvement? 

 Do the actions and resources identified in the LCAP hold 
promise for improving outcomes for low -income students, 
English learners, and foster youth?  Do they appear to address 
the concerns voiced by parents and members of the 
community? 
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GUIDING QUESTIONS 
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    AGENDA ITEM BACKUP SHEET                           

May 27, 2014 

 

Board Meeting 
 

 

TITLE: Adoption of Resolution No. 13/14-3018 – Order of Biennial Trustee 

Election and Specifications of Election Order 

 

ITEM: Action 

SUBMITTED BY: Rick L. Miller, Ph.D., Superintendent 

PREPARED BY: Rick L. Miller, Ph.D., Superintendent 

 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

 

The purpose of this agenda item is to seek Board adoption of Resolution No. 13/14-3018 – Order 

of the biennial trustee election and specifications of election order.  Education Code Section 

§5000 requires that a Governing Board member election shall be held biennially on the first 

Tuesday after the first Monday in November to fill the office of members whose terms expire on 

December 5, 2014, next succeeding the election. 
 

 

RATIONALE: 

 

The Board of Education must adopt a resolution pursuant to Education Code §5322, to be 

delivered to the County Superintendent of Schools by June 13, 2014, calling for the forthcoming 

Biennial Governing Board Election.  This resolution designates the date of the election and the 

purpose of the election.   

 

The date of the election this year is November 4, 2014, and the members whose terms of office 

will expire on December 5, 2014, next succeeding the election are: 

 

Audrey Yamagata-Noji 

John Palacio 

  
 

FUNDING: 

 

Not Applicable 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

   

Adopt Resolution No. 12/13-3018 – Order of Biennial Trustee Election and Specifications of the 

Election, calling for the election to be held Tuesday, November 4, 2014. 
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RESOLUTION NO. 13/14-3018 1 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 2 

SANTA ANA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 3 

ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA 4 

Order of Biennial Trustee Election and Specifications 5 

of the Election Order 6 

 7 

 WHEREAS, the election of Governing Board members is ordered by law 8 

pursuant to Education Code Section §5000 of the Education Code to fill the 9 

office of members whose terms expire on December 5, 2014, next succeeding the 10 

election, 11 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: that pursuant to the authority of 12 

Education Code Sections §5304 and 5322, the County Superintendent of Schools, 13 

Orange County, is hereby informed of the specifications of the election order 14 

for the forthcoming Biennial Governing Board Election to be held on Tuesday, 15 

November 4, 2014. 16 

 The County Superintendent is further ordered to consolidate this 17 

election in accordance with Education Code Sections §5340 and 5342. 18 

 Upon motion of Member __________________ and duly seconded, the 19 

foregoing Resolution was adopted by the following vote: 20 

 AYES:  21 

 NOES: 22 

 ABSENT 23 

 24 

 25 

 26 

 27 

 28 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 

    ) 

COUNTY OF ORANGE  ) 



- 2 - 

 I, Richard L. Miller, Secretary of the Board of Education of the Santa 1 

Ana Unified School District of Orange County, California, hereby certify that 2 

the above and foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the said Board at a 3 

regular meeting thereof held on the 27th day of May, 2014, and passed by a 4 

vote of _________ of said Board. 5 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 27th day of May, 6 

2014. 7 

 8 

 9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 

 24 

 25 

 26 

 27 

 28 

_______________________________________ 

Richard L. Miller, Ph.D. 

Secretary 

Board of Education 

Santa Ana Unified School District 



AGENDA ITEM BACKUP SHEET 

May 27, 2014 

 

 

Board Meeting 

 

TITLE: Board Reports/Activities 

 

ITEM: Reports 

SUBMITTED BY:    Rick Miller, Ph.D., Superintendent 

PREPARED BY: Rick Miller, Ph.D., Superintendent 
 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

 

The purpose of this agenda item is for the members of the Board of Education to make 

announcements to the community regarding events and activities within Santa Ana Unified 

School District and the community as they relate to student achievement. 

 

 

RATIONALE: 

 

Members of the Board of Education have requested an item on the agenda of each regular 

meeting to provide an opportunity for announcements.  

 

This item will provide pertinent information to the general public. 

 

 

FUNDING: 

 

Not Applicable 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

Board members will make announcements regarding community events and activities within 

Santa Ana Unified School District and the community. 
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